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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Members of the Architectural Review Board 

FROM: Wendy Lao, Assistant  Planner 

MEETING DATE: February 14, 2017 

SUBJECT: Architectural Permit (AP) and Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) #16-

993 to allow an existing 2-story 1,661 gross square feet residence and 

363 square feet detached garage to demolish a 53 square feet covered 

porch on the rear lower story and exterior stairs, to be replaced with a 

113 square feet addition on the lower story, and to add a 100 square feet 

cantilevered addition to the upper story at the rear of the property, and to 

allow new exterior wooden stairs, for a total of a 2-story 1,874 gross 

square feet single-family residence and a 363 square feet detached 

garage. 

ADDRESS: 430 Pine Avenue (APN 006-276-007) 

ZONING/ 

LAND USE: 

R-2/High Density to 29.0 DU/ac

APPLICANT: James Newhall Smith, architect, on behalf of Barbara Lebeck, owner 

CEQA: Categorical Exemption, Section 15301, Class 1; and Section 15331, 

Class 31 

RECOMMENDATION 

Receive report, hold public hearing, and approve AP and HPP #16-993 based on the findings and 

subject to the staff-recommended conditions.  

BACKGROUND 

On November 22, 2016, James Newhall Smith, architect, applied for an Architectural Permit and 

Historic Preservation Permit #16-993 for a property located at 430 Pine Avenue in Pacific 

Grove. The permit would allow an existing 2-story 1,661 gross square feet residence and 363 

square feet detached garage to demolish a 53 square feet covered porch on the rear lower story 

and exterior stairs, to be replaced with a 113 square feet addition on the lower story, and to add a 

100 square feet cantilevered addition to the upper story at the rear of the property, and to allow 

new exterior wooden stairs, This would create a total of a 2-story 1,874 gross square feet single-

family residence and a 363 square feet detached garage. 
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The Historic Preservation Permit would allow relief for the rear yard and side yard setbacks, as 

well as site coverage. 

 

DISCUSSION  
Zoning Code 

The proposed development is in conformance with all requirements of the R-2 zone including 

gross floor area and height requirements, with the exceptions of setbacks which are considered legal non-

conforming.  Further exceptions include site coverage and the proposed cantilevered upper story addition 

projecting further into the rear yard setback area, which is allowed with a Historic Preservation Permit. 
 

The proposed project will have a building coverage of 44.58%, which is within the allowable 

maximum building coverage of 50%, pursuant to P.G.M.C. §23.20.050. The existing site 

coverage is 66.69%, and the proposed project will have a site coverage of 67.54%. This exceeds 

the allowable maximum site coverage of 60%, but is allowed with a Historic Preservation 

Permit. The proposed project will have a gross floor area 2,237 square feet, which is within the 

allowable maximum gross floor area of 2,400 square feet.  

 

The proposed addition will have a building height of 22’-4”, which is under the allowable 

maximum height limit of 25’. 

 

Historic Review: 

The subject property most closely resembles that of a Queen Anne Cottage Style residence 

constructed circa 1899. The structure has undergone alterations since its original construction, 

including enclosing the open front porch sometime after 1906, adding an angled bay between 

1906 and 1914, and adding a shed roofed feature after 1914. The subject residence is currently 

on the City of Pacific Grove’s Historic Resources Inventory (HRI) and is considered to be 

locally significant. The period of historic significance for this property is from 1873-1903, the 

“Early Development of Pacific Grove” period.  

 

A Phase 2 Historic Report was completed by Kent L. Seavey on October 8, 2016, and an 

addendum was completed on December 29, 2016. The report concluded that the proposed 

addition will be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, with 

minor loss of historic material so that the remaining character-defining features of the resource 

will not be obscured, damaged or destroyed. Because the proposed alterations to the building 

meet the Standards, the alterations are considered as mitigated to a level of less than a significant 

impact on the historic resource and do not constitute a substantial adverse change to the historic 

resource. 

 

Architecture Review Guidelines: 

The project proposal appears to adhere to the following Architectural Review Guidelines: 

 

Guideline #25: If a building would be larger than seen traditionally in the area, consider 

methods to reduce its perceived size. 

The project proposes to keep the detached garage separate from the main residence, although 

there will be a set of exterior stairs to connect the two structures together. This helps to reduce its 

perceived size. 
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Guideline #28: An addition should complement and balance the overall form, mass, and 

composition of the existing building. 

The project proposes to mostly keep the front of the historic house as is, and expand in the rear 

of the property, keeping with the Secretary of Interior’s standards.  

 

Architecture Review Guidelines for Historic Buildings: 

Guideline #2: Effects of additions on historic scale and character: additions to historic buildings 

should be designed to preserve, as much as possible, the scale and overall character of the 

original structure. 

The project proposes to place the new addition on the rear elevation so that the new work does 

not result in a radical change to the form and character of the historic building.  

 

Guideline #3: Preservation of character-defining features. 

The proposed addition is attached to an existing addition on a secondary, altered elevation, where 

alteration has already occurred. The Phase 2 Historic Report determined that the proposed 

addition is consistent with the Secretary of Interior’s standards – please see attachment for more 

information. 

 

Environmental Determination: 

The project qualifies for a Class 1 and Class 3 exemption from CEQA requirements, pursuant to 

Section 15301(e)(1) – Existing Facilities and Section 15331 – Historical Resource 

Restoration/Rehabilitation. The proposed addition and alterations do not present any unusual 

circumstances that would result in a potentially significant environmental impact. The proposed 

alterations do not constitute a substantial adverse change to the historic resource, thus 

conforming to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Permit Application 

B. Project Data Sheet 

C. Draft Permit 

D. Phase 2 Historic Report 

E. Phase 2 Historic Report - addendum 

F. Water Credit Form 

G. Project Plans 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 

Wendy Lao  
_______________________________  

Wendy Lao, Assistant Planner 
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ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT 

& 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION PERMIT 

#16-993 

FOR AN EXISTING 2-STORY 1,661 GROSS SQUARE FEET RESIDENCE AND 363 SQUARE FEET 

DETACHED GARAGE LOCATED AT 430 PINE AVENUE TO DEMOLISH A 53 SQUARE FEET COVERED 

PORCH ON THE LOWER STORY AND EXTERIOR STAIRS, TO BE REPLACED WITH A 113 SQUARE 

FEET ADDITION ON THE LOWER STORY, AND TO ADD A 100 SQUARE FEET CANTILEVERED 

ADDITION TO THE UPPER STORY AT THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY, AND TO ALLOW NEW 

EXTERIOR WOODEN STAIRS, FOR A TOTAL OF A 2-STORY 1,874 GROSS SQUARE FEET SINGLE-

FAMILY RESIDENCE AND A 363 SQUARE FEET DETACHED GARAGE. 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 430 Pine Avenue, Pacific Grove, 93950 APN 006-276-007 

2. The subject site has a designation of High Density to 29.0 DU/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General 

Plan Land Use Map. 

3. The project site is located in the R-2 zoning district. 

4. The subject site is a corner lot of 3,600 square feet. 

5. The subject site is developed with a 2 story single family dwelling of 1,661 square feet, and a detached garage of 

363 square feet. 

6. The subject property was built in 1899 and is listed in the City’s Historic Resources Inventory. 

7. A Phase II Historic Report was completed on October 8, 2016, and an addendum was completed on December 29, 

2016. 

8. The subject site is located in the City’s Area of Special Biological Significance Watershed. 

9. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, Class 1; and 

Section 15331, Class 31. 
 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-2 zoning district including 

gross floor area and height requirements, with the exceptions of setbacks which is considered legal non-

conforming, and with the exception of the cantilevered upper story addition projecting further into the rear yard 

setback area and with the exception of site coverage which would also be allowed with a Historic Preservation 

Permit, and; 

 

2. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood because 

the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing residence and other 

residences in the neighborhood, in that the proposal is consistent with Architectural Review Guidelines No. 25, 

and 28, and Architecture Review Guidelines for Historic Buildings No. 2 and 3. 

 

3. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be improving the 

subject property, and; 

 

4. The Board has been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences, and; 

 

5. The exterior alteration of any structure on the historic resources inventory is consistent with the Secretary of the 

Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation of Historic Buildings, and; 
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6. The exterior alteration of any structure on the historic resources inventory complies with Appendices I through IV 

of the Pacific Grove Architecture Review Guidelines, and; 

 

7. A Phase II Historic Report determined that the proposed project will be consistent with the Secretary of the 

Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, and; 

 

8. The proposed project will meet the requirements of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District, as the 

water credit will be reduced from 20.4 to 19.4, and; 

 

9. The proposed action is consistent with the purposes of historic preservation as set forth in P.G.M.C. 23.76.010 

including Section (d) to “preserve buildings significantly identified with people or events of historical and cultural 

importance to Pacific Grove’s past,” and in the historic preservation element of the general plan. 

 

PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) and Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) #16-993 to allow: demolition of a 53 square feet 

covered porch on the lower story and exterior stairs, to be replaced with a 113 square feet addition on the lower story, and 

to add a 100 square feet cantilevered addition to the upper story at the rear of the property, and to allow new exterior 

wooden stairs, for a total of a 2-story 1,874 gross square feet single-family residence and a 363 square feet detached 

garage. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied for 

within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this approval must be made 

prior to the expiration date.  

2. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the 

application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from approvals must be reviewed 

and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board approval. 

3. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the CDD 

Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and 

conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an application is made and 

approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

4. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments 

are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-of-way shall require an 

encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

5. Conformance to Plans.  Development of the site shall conform to approved plans for “Lebeck Residence” 

submitted on January 27, 2017, on file with the Community Development Department and to the Building Code, 

with the exception of any subsequently approved changes. 

 

6. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 12.30, and 

the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a result of 

Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact the critical root zone 

of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project Arborist shall review grading, 

drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to individual Trees, to determine required 

minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

7. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines No. 10,11,12. 
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8. Building Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full size sheet and 

included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board authorizes Approval of Architectural Permit (AP) and Historic Preservation Permit (HPP) #16-993 

to allow: demolition of a 53 square feet covered porch on the lower story and exterior stairs, to be replaced 

with a 113 square feet addition on the lower story, and to add a 100 square feet cantilevered addition to the 

upper story at the rear of the property, and to allow new exterior wooden stairs, for a total of a 2-story 1,874 

gross square feet single-family residence and a 363 square feet detached garage. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 13-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Architectural Review Board of the City of Pacific Grove on the 14
th
 

day of February, 2017, by the following vote: 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

                                                  
APPROVED: 

 

 

      ____________________________________________ 

        Sarah Boyle, Secretary 

 

 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully conform to, and 

comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

                                  Barbara Lebeck, Owner                        Date 
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December 29, 2016 

Mr. James Smith 

716 Lighthouse Ave., Suite C 

Pacific Grove, CA 93950 

 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

 This letter will act as an addendum to the Phase II Historic Assessment 

prepared on behalf of Ms. Barbara Lebeck as part of an application for additions 

and alterations to a listed historic residence. The subject property is located at 430 

Pine Ave. (APN. 006-276-007) in Pacific Grove (see original Oct. 12, 2016 Phase 

II Assessment on file with the city).  

 As originally proposed, an enclosed, gable-roofed hyphen would connect the 

east side-elevation of the main building block to a detached, modern garage, 

toward the east. However, after consultation with the city planning staff, the 

architect revised his design, deleting the hyphen.  

 The new design calls for a low, open wooden deck connecting the two 

buildings, with a side-wall wood staircase, leading up the east side-elevation from 

the deck to a landing and entry on the main floor. The north end of the wooden 

deck will step down, accessing an entry to the ground floor near the NE corner of 

the main building block (see plans & drawings provided). The proposed side-wall 

staircase will be designed to match the rehabilitated central entry staircase on the 

east facing façade in form, materials and finishes. One door on the ground floor 

will be moved slightly to the north, and an existing window reused. 

 Aside from the proposed revisions to the east side-elevation, the remainder 

of the original Oct. 12,2016 Phase II Assessment remains unchanged, including its 

conclusions and mitigation, as written.  

        Respectfully Submitted, 
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